Business Guides on the Go

tzer - Sonja Klose

top
Metavers

A Quick Guide to Conce
Uses, and Potenti
Research a

ex




Business Guides on the Go



“Business Guides on the Go” presents cutting-edge insights from practice
on particular topics within the fields of business, management, and
finance. Written by practitioners and experts in a concise and accessible
form the series provides professionals with a general understanding and a
first practical approach to latest developments in business strategy, leader-
ship, operations, HR management, innovation and technology manage-
ment, marketing or digitalization. Students of business administration or
management will also benefit from these practical guides for their future
occupation/careers.
These Guides suit the needs of today’s fast reader.



Ralf T. Kreutzer e Sonja Klose
Next Stop Metaverse

A Quick Guide to Concepts, Uses,
and Potential for Research
and Practice

@ Springer



Ralf T. Kreutzer Sonja Klose

Hochschule fiir Wirtschaft und Recht Hochschule fiir Wirtschaft und Recht
Berlin, Germany Berlin, Germany

ISSN 2731-4758 ISSN 2731-4766  (electronic)

Business Guides on the Go

ISBN 978-3-658-41179-4 ISBN 978-3-658-41180-0  (eBook)

https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-658-41180-0

© The Editor(s) (if applicable) and The Author(s), under exclusive license to Springer Fachmedien
Wiesbaden GmbH, part of Springer Nature 2023

‘This work is subject to copyright. All rights are solely and exclusively licensed by the Publisher, whether
the whole or part of the material is concerned, specifically the rights of translation, reprinting, reuse of
illustrations, recitation, broadcasting, reproduction on microfilms or in any other physical way, and trans-
mission or information storage and retrieval, electronic adaptation, computer software, or by similar or
dissimilar methodology now known or hereafter developed.

The use of general descriptive names, registered names, trademarks, service marks, etc. in this publication
does not imply, even in the absence of a specific statement, that such names are exempt from the relevant
protective laws and regulations and therefore free for general use.

‘The publisher, the authors, and the editors are safe to assume that the advice and information in this book
are believed to be true and accurate at the date of publication. Neither the publisher nor the authors or
the editors give a warranty, expressed or implied, with respect to the material contained herein or for any
errors or omissions that may have been made. The publisher remains neutral with regard to jurisdictional
claims in published maps and institutional affiliations.

This Springer imprint is published by the registered company Springer Fachmedien Wiesbaden GmbH,
part of Springer Nature.
'The registered company address is: Abraham-Lincoln-Str. 46, 65189 Wiesbaden, Germany


https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-658-41180-0

Food for thought:

Nostalgia is a feeling—not a business model!



Prologue

Dear Reader,

Cycling in the French Alps after breakfast, followed by a meeting with
the team directly in the power plant’s engine compartment to check the
processes for optimization potential. Lunch at the beach with friends
from all over the world. In the afternoon, a quick look at how many
people have played the game created in spare time at Roblox and check
whether the income is sufficient for the new avatar suit. In the evening,
attending a concert in the USA before a meditation in the painting
“Starry Night” by Vincent van Gogh to help you fall asleep. And all of
this from your own flat.

Is this what the Metaverse will look like? We don’t know yet. Now, at
the beginning of 2023, the Metaverse is initially an idea or a promise. So
with this book, we are trying to make a vision tangible, or imaginable.
What we are describing may be true—it may also develop somewhat dif-
ferently, or completely differently, or not at all. Just as with the Internet,
it is difficult to predict at this point which developments and technolo-
gies will be created and combined by which people and companies in
which way.

Therefore, this book is a first strike to advance the engagement with
the Metaverse in science and practice. It will not be the last! We believe
that the Metaverse will impact and change our world in ways not yet

vii



viii Prologue

imagined. Not necessarily with a big bang, but through incremental tech-
nological and content developments. And we are excited about that.

One thing we would like to recommend: Do not ignore these develop-
ments! You don’t have to make extensive investments in the Metaverse.
But we would advise you to do some finger exercises. So that you are
already on board when the train actually picks up speed. In addition, it
can also help you with your employer branding if it becomes visible that
you are also dealing with exciting topics of the future.

We wish you inspiring reading pleasure!

Berlin, Germany Ralf T. Kreutzer
Sonja Klose



1

2

Contents

What It Is About
1.1 The Path to a Metaverse So Far
1.2 Definition Metaverse
1.3 Characteristics of the Metaverse
1.3.1 Immersion
1.3.2  Quasi-Real-Time
1.3.3 Synchronicity
1.3.4 Persistence
1.3.5 Interoperability
1.3.6 Decentralization
1.3.7  Social System
1.4 Market Potential
Where We Are

2.1  Gartner’s Hype Cycle for Emerging Tech as a Framework
for Orientation

2.2 Brief History of the Internet

2.3 Proto Metaverse
2.3.1 History of the Proto Metaverse
2.3.2  Offers and Activities in the Proto Metaverse

11
12
13
14
15
15
16
17
18

21

21
23
25
26
28



X

Contents

3  What We Need

3.1
3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

Overview: Important Components of the Metaverse
Contents and Use Cases in the Metaverse
3.2.1 Working in the Metaverse

3.2.2 Education in the Metaverse

3.2.3 Leisure in the Metaverse

3.2.4 Shopping in the Metaverse

3.2.5 Health in the Metaverse

3.2.6 Environment in the Metaverse
Infrastructure for the Metaverse

3.3.1 Hardware

3.3.2  Device Independence

3.3.3 Networks and Cloud Infrastructure
3.3.4 Computing Power

3.3.5 Standards

Technologies for the Metaverse

3.4.1 Augmented and Virtual Worlds
3.4.2 Blockchain

3.4.3 Artificial Intelligence

3.4.4 Game Engine and Digital Ecosystems
Monetization within the Metaverse

3.5.1 Payment

3.5.2 Digital Assets

3.5.3 Digital Currencies

3.5.4 Crypto Wallets

3.5.5 Digital Marketplaces

Regulation in the Metaverse

3.6.1 Identity Management

3.6.2  Cybersecurity

3.6.3 Data Protection

3.6.4 Rules and Enforcement Mechanisms

47
47
48
50
57
61
65
69
71
74
74
76
78
79
80
82
82
88
90
92
95
95
96
97
929
100
101
102
103
105
106



Contents

4 Where the Journey Takes Us
4.1  Outlook
4.2 Metaverse Journey for the Own Company
4.3 Assessments of the Metaverse from Different Industries

References

Xi

109
109
115
117

125



About the Authors

Ralf T. Kreutzer has been a Professor of Marketing at the Berlin School
of Economics and Law since 2005. At the same time, he works as a
trainer, coach, and marketing and management consultant. He spent
15 years in various management positions at Bertelsmann (last position
director of the foreign division of a subsidiary), Volkswagen (managing
director of a subsidiary), and Deutsche Post (managing director of a sub-
sidiary) before being appointed professor of marketing in 2005.
Through regular publications and keynote lectures (in Germany,
Austria, Switzerland, France, Belgium, Singapore, India, Japan, Russia,
the USA, among others), Prof. Kreutzer has provided significant impetus
on various topics related to marketing, dialog marketing, CRM/customer
loyalty systems, database marketing, online marketing, social media mar-

xiii



Xiv About the Authors

keting, digital Darwinism, digital branding, dematerialization, change
management, digital transformation, artificial intelligence, agile manage-
ment, strategic as well as international marketing, and has advised a large
number of companies in Germany and abroad on these topics. In addi-
tion, Prof. Kreutzer works as a trainer and coach.

His most recent book releases are “Toolbox for Marketing and
Management” (2019), “B2B Online-Marketing und Social Media” (sec-
ond ed., 2020, together with Andrea Rumler and Benjamin Wille-
Baumkauff), “Voice-Marketing” (2020, together with Darius Vousoghi),
“Die digitale Verfithrung” (2020), “Kundendialog Online und Offline”
(2021), “Praxisorientiertes Online-Marketing” (fourth ed., 2021),
“Social-Media-Marketing kompact” (second ed., 2021), “E-Mail-
Marketing kompakt” (second ed., 2021), “Online Marketing” (2022),
“Digitale Markenfithrung” (2022, together with Karsten Kilian),
“Praxisorientiertes Marketing” (sixth ed., 2022), and “Toolbox Digital
Business” (2022).

PO

.

4 A

Sonja Klose has been a Professor of Marketing as well as a trainer, men-
tor, and coach since 2017. She also has many years of experience as a
marketing executive for various Berlin-based start-ups in the fields of
Business Intelligence, InsureTech, and Digital Health. Her focus is on
online and offline marketing, social media and CRM, each in B2B and
B2C environments. Her latest project, a contribution to the book series
“Esportpedia,” deals with options for marketing in the world of elec-
tronic sports.



Al
APM
AR
B2B
B2C
BBC
BCG
BPM
BSI

BVDW

CAD
CEO
CES
CRM
CSS
DAO
DAU
DBE
DeFi
DevEx
DIT

Abbreviations

Artificial Intelligence

Actions per Minute

Augmented Reality

Business-to-Business
Business-to-Consumer

British Broadcasting Corporation

Boston Consulting Group

Beats per Minute

German Federal Cyber Security Authority (Bundesamt fiir
Sicherheit in der Informationstechnik)
German Association for the Digital Economy (Bundesverband
Digitale Wirtschaft e.V.)
Computer-aided Design

Chief Executive Officer

Computer Electronics Show

Customer Relationship Management
Cascading Style Sheets

Decentralized Autonomous Organization
Daily Active Users

Digital Business Ecosystems
Decentralized Finance

Developer Exchange

Digital Identity Theft

XV



XVi

DMA
DSA
eWPG
FMCG
GDPR
GPU
GTA
HR
HTML
IMU
iOS

1P
MAU
MiCA
MR
MSES
MUD
MVEFW
NEC
NFT
NLP
PCX
PPG
PRV
PwC
SCX
SDO
SpO,
SSI
SSO
TCP
TLD
UGC
URL
VBF
VGF
VR

Abbreviations

Digital Markets Act

Digital Services Act

German Electronic Securities Act (elektronisches Wertpapiergesetz)
Fast Moving Consumer Goods
General Data Protection Regulation
Graphics Processing Unit

Grand Theft Auto

Human Resources

Hypertext Markup Language
Inertial Measurement Unit
Internetwork Operating System
Internet Protocol

Monthly Active Users

Markets in Crypto-Assets

Mixed Reality

Microsoft Flight Simulator
Muldi-User Dungeon

Metaverse Fashion Week

Near Field Communication
Non-Fungible Token

Natural Language Processing
Physical Customer Experience
Photoplethysmography

Pulse Rate Variability
PricewaterhouseCoopers

Synthetic Customer Experience
Standards Developing Organization
Peripheral Capillary Oxygen Saturation
Self-Sovereign Identity

Single Sign On

Transmission Control Protocol

Top Level Domain

User-generated Content

Uniform Resource Locator

Virtual Boyfriend

Virtual Girlfriend

Virtual Reality

Extended Reality



