Business Guides on the Go

Ralf T. Kreutzer · Sonja Klose

Next Stop Metaverse

A Quick Guide to Concepts, Uses, and Potential for Research and Practice



Business Guides on the Go

"Business Guides on the Go" presents cutting-edge insights from practice on particular topics within the fields of business, management, and finance. Written by practitioners and experts in a concise and accessible form the series provides professionals with a general understanding and a first practical approach to latest developments in business strategy, leadership, operations, HR management, innovation and technology management, marketing or digitalization. Students of business administration or management will also benefit from these practical guides for their future occupation/careers.

These Guides suit the needs of today's fast reader.

Ralf T. Kreutzer • Sonja Klose

Next Stop Metaverse

A Quick Guide to Concepts, Uses, and Potential for Research and Practice



Ralf T. Kreutzer Hochschule für Wirtschaft und Recht Berlin, Germany Sonja Klose Hochschule für Wirtschaft und Recht Berlin, Germany

ISSN 2731-4758 ISSN 2731-4766 (electronic)
Business Guides on the Go
ISBN 978-3-658-41179-4 ISBN 978-3-658-41180-0 (eBook)
https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-658-41180-0

© The Editor(s) (if applicable) and The Author(s), under exclusive license to Springer Fachmedien Wiesbaden GmbH, part of Springer Nature 2023

This work is subject to copyright. All rights are solely and exclusively licensed by the Publisher, whether the whole or part of the material is concerned, specifically the rights of translation, reprinting, reuse of illustrations, recitation, broadcasting, reproduction on microfilms or in any other physical way, and transmission or information storage and retrieval, electronic adaptation, computer software, or by similar or dissimilar methodology now known or hereafter developed.

The use of general descriptive names, registered names, trademarks, service marks, etc. in this publication does not imply, even in the absence of a specific statement, that such names are exempt from the relevant protective laws and regulations and therefore free for general use.

The publisher, the authors, and the editors are safe to assume that the advice and information in this book are believed to be true and accurate at the date of publication. Neither the publisher nor the authors or the editors give a warranty, expressed or implied, with respect to the material contained herein or for any errors or omissions that may have been made. The publisher remains neutral with regard to jurisdictional claims in published maps and institutional affiliations.

This Springer imprint is published by the registered company Springer Fachmedien Wiesbaden GmbH, part of Springer Nature.

The registered company address is: Abraham-Lincoln-Str. 46, 65189 Wiesbaden, Germany

Food for thought:

Nostalgia is a feeling—not a business model!

Prologue

Dear Reader,

Cycling in the French Alps after breakfast, followed by a meeting with the team directly in the power plant's engine compartment to check the processes for optimization potential. Lunch at the beach with friends from all over the world. In the afternoon, a quick look at how many people have played the game created in spare time at Roblox and check whether the income is sufficient for the new avatar suit. In the evening, attending a concert in the USA before a meditation in the painting "Starry Night" by Vincent van Gogh to help you fall asleep. And all of this from your own flat.

Is this what the Metaverse will look like? We don't know yet. Now, at the beginning of 2023, the Metaverse is initially an idea or a promise. So with this book, we are trying to make a vision tangible, or imaginable. What we are describing may be true—it may also develop somewhat differently, or completely differently, or not at all. Just as with the Internet, it is difficult to predict at this point which developments and technologies will be created and combined by which people and companies in which way.

Therefore, this book is a first strike to advance the engagement with the Metaverse in science and practice. It will not be the last! We believe that the Metaverse will impact and change our world in ways not yet

viii Prologue

imagined. Not necessarily with a big bang, but through incremental technological and content developments. And we are excited about that.

One thing we would like to recommend: Do not ignore these developments! You don't have to make extensive investments in the Metaverse. But we would advise you to do some finger exercises. So that you are already on board when the train actually picks up speed. In addition, it can also help you with your employer branding if it becomes visible that you are also dealing with exciting topics of the future.

We wish you inspiring reading pleasure!

Berlin, Germany

Ralf T. Kreutzer Sonja Klose

Contents

1	What It Is About			
	1.1	The Path to a Metaverse So Far	1	
	1.2 Definition Metaverse			
	1.3	Characteristics of the Metaverse		
		1.3.1 Immersion	12	
		1.3.2 Quasi-Real-Time	13	
		1.3.3 Synchronicity	14	
		1.3.4 Persistence	15	
		1.3.5 Interoperability	15	
		1.3.6 Decentralization	16	
		1.3.7 Social System	17	
	1.4	Market Potential	18	
2	Who	ere We Are	21	
	2.1	Gartner's Hype Cycle for Emerging Tech as a Framework		
		for Orientation	21	
	2.2	Brief History of the Internet	23	
		Proto Metaverse	25	
		2.3.1 History of the Proto Metaverse	26	
		2.3.2 Offers and Activities in the Proto Metaverse	28	

x Contents

3	What We Need				
	3.1	Overview: Important Components of the Metaverse			
	3.2	Conte	ents and Use Cases in the Metaverse	48	
		3.2.1	Working in the Metaverse	50	
		3.2.2	Education in the Metaverse	57	
		3.2.3	Leisure in the Metaverse	61	
		3.2.4	Shopping in the Metaverse	65	
			Health in the Metaverse	69	
		3.2.6	Environment in the Metaverse	71	
	3.3	Infrast	tructure for the Metaverse	74	
		3.3.1	Hardware	74	
		3.3.2	Device Independence	76	
		3.3.3	Networks and Cloud Infrastructure	78	
		3.3.4	Computing Power	79	
		3.3.5	Standards	80	
	3.4	Techn	ologies for the Metaverse	82	
		3.4.1	Augmented and Virtual Worlds	82	
		3.4.2	Blockchain	88	
		3.4.3	Artificial Intelligence	90	
		3.4.4	Game Engine and Digital Ecosystems	92	
	3.5	3.5 Monetization within the Metaverse			
		3.5.1	Payment	95	
		3.5.2	Digital Assets	96	
		3.5.3	Digital Currencies	97	
		3.5.4	Crypto Wallets	99	
		3.5.5	Digital Marketplaces	100	
	3.6	Regula	ation in the Metaverse	101	
		3.6.1	Identity Management	102	
		3.6.2	Cybersecurity	103	
		3.6.3	Data Protection	105	
		3.6.4	Rules and Enforcement Mechanisms	106	

4	Where the Journey Takes Us			
	4.1	Outlook	10	
	4.2	Metaverse Journey for the Own Company	1	
	4.3	Assessments of the Metaverse from Different Industries	1	

About the Authors



Ralf T. Kreutzer has been a Professor of Marketing at the Berlin School of Economics and Law since 2005. At the same time, he works as a trainer, coach, and marketing and management consultant. He spent 15 years in various management positions at Bertelsmann (last position director of the foreign division of a subsidiary), Volkswagen (managing director of a subsidiary) before being appointed professor of marketing in 2005.

Through regular publications and keynote lectures (in Germany, Austria, Switzerland, France, Belgium, Singapore, India, Japan, Russia, the USA, among others), Prof. Kreutzer has provided significant impetus on various topics related to marketing, dialog marketing, CRM/customer loyalty systems, database marketing, online marketing, social media mar-

xiv About the Authors

keting, digital Darwinism, digital branding, dematerialization, change management, digital transformation, artificial intelligence, agile management, strategic as well as international marketing, and has advised a large number of companies in Germany and abroad on these topics. In addition, Prof. Kreutzer works as a trainer and coach.

His most recent book releases are "Toolbox for Marketing and Management" (2019), "B2B Online-Marketing und Social Media" (second ed., 2020, together with Andrea Rumler and Benjamin Wille-Baumkauff), "Voice-Marketing" (2020, together with Darius Vousoghi), "Die digitale Verführung" (2020), "Kundendialog Online und Offline" (2021), "Praxisorientiertes Online-Marketing" (fourth ed., 2021), "Social-Media-Marketing kompact" (second ed., 2021), "E-Mail-Marketing kompakt" (second ed., 2021), "Online Marketing" (2022), "Digitale Markenführung" (2022, together with Karsten Kilian), "Praxisorientiertes Marketing" (sixth ed., 2022), and "Toolbox Digital Business" (2022).



Sonja Klose has been a Professor of Marketing as well as a trainer, mentor, and coach since 2017. She also has many years of experience as a marketing executive for various Berlin-based start-ups in the fields of Business Intelligence, InsureTech, and Digital Health. Her focus is on online and offline marketing, social media and CRM, each in B2B and B2C environments. Her latest project, a contribution to the book series "Esportpedia," deals with options for marketing in the world of electronic sports.

Abbreviations

AI	Artificial Intelligence
APM	Actions per Minute
AR	Augmented Reality
B2B	Business-to-Business
B2C	Business-to-Consumer
BBC	British Broadcasting Corporation
BCG	Boston Consulting Group
BPM	Beats per Minute
BSI	German Federal Cyber Security Authority (Bundesamt für
	Sicherheit in der Informationstechnik)
BVDW	German Association for the Digital Economy (Bundesverband
	Digitale Wirtschaft e.V.)
CAD	Computer-aided Design
CEO	Chief Executive Officer
CES	Computer Electronics Show
CRM	Customer Relationship Management
CSS	Cascading Style Sheets
DAO	Decentralized Autonomous Organization
DAU	Daily Active Users
DBE	Digital Business Ecosystems
DeFi	Decentralized Finance
DevEx	Developer Exchange
DIT	Digital Identity Theft

xvi Abbreviations

DMA Digital Markets Act DSA Digital Services Act

eWPG German Electronic Securities Act (elektronisches Wertpapiergesetz)

FMCG Fast Moving Consumer Goods GDPR General Data Protection Regulation

GPU Graphics Processing Unit

GTA Grand Theft Auto HR Human Resources

HTML Hypertext Markup Language
IMU Inertial Measurement Unit
iOS Internetwork Operating System

IP Internet ProtocolMAU Monthly Active UsersMiCA Markets in Crypto-Assets

MR Mixed Reality

MSFS Microsoft Flight Simulator MUD Multi-User Dungeon MVFW Metaverse Fashion Week NFC Near Field Communication

NFT Non-Fungible Token

NLP Natural Language ProcessingPCX Physical Customer Experience

PPG Photoplethysmography
PRV Pulse Rate Variability
PwC PricewaterhouseCoopers

SCX Synthetic Customer Experience SDO Standards Developing Organization SpO₂ Peripheral Capillary Oxygen Saturation

SSI Self-Sovereign Identity

SSO Single Sign On

TCP Transmission Control Protocol

TLD Top Level Domain
UGC User-generated Content
URL Uniform Resource Locator

VBF Virtual Boyfriend VGF Virtual Girlfriend VR Virtual Reality XR Extended Reality